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Decision No. 
DIIGIIAt 
'. '. .. 

", "' 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION ·OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

JOE W. HERRERA and LORRAli.'ffi M. HERRERA. 
.. 

Complainants, 

vs~ 

. 'I'HE PACIFIC 'IELEl?HOL~ A.."m TELEGRAPH 
COMPANY, a corporation, 

Defendant. 

Joe W. Herrera, in propria persona. 
Lawler, Felix & Hall,. by A. J.. Krappman, Jr. , 

for the defendant. 
Roger Arnebergh,. City Attorney, by 

Bernard Patrus1cy, Deputy City Attorney, 
for the :COs Angeles .Police Department, 
intervenor. 

OPINIOJ.'i - -. - ..... - -. ..... 

By the complaint herein,. filed on August 15, 1960, Joe tv .. 

Herrera and'Lorraine ~ Herrera re~uest that' the telephone· service 

formerly furnished to them. at 1275 West Second Street~san Pedro, 

CalifOrnia, be ordered restored. At the outset of the hearing it 

was stipulated that the telephone service was furnished to,' Joe W .. 

Herrera, and the complaint was' amendeclto show that Joe W~Herrera 

only- is the complainant. 

On August 30, 1960, by Decision No •. 60634', in Case· 
. . . 

No. 6852,. the Commission ordered that· the telephone' service be. 

restored to the complainant pendin& a bearing ouChe· c~la.iUt··· 

herein. 
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. C. 6852 ~ * 
,.' 

00 September 12~1960p The Pacific Telepbo~e and Tele­

graph Company" a corporation, filed an ,answer, the principal 
" " 

allegation of which was that the telephone' company, pursuant to 
'". ' 

Decision No. 41415" dated April 6, 1948, in Case i~<>. 4930· (47 Cal. 
, . 

P.u.c. 853), on or about April 25" '1960, had· reasonable 'ca,use",to 
.j , I _ 

believe that the telephone service furnished'to Joe W.: ,Herrera 

under number TErminal 3-9567 at 1275' West Second' Street" San 'Ped:o,. 

California, was being or was to be used as aninstrumeutal:Lty 

directly or itldirectly to violate or to aid and abet the violation 

of the law, and that baving such reasonable cause it was ,required 

to disconnect the service pursu.ent to Decision No. 41415" - supra. 

A public hearing was held on September 23, 1960 ~ in, 

Los Angeles before Examiner Kent C. Rogers. 

The complainant, Joe W. Herrera, testified that ,-he. and 

his Wife reside at 1275- West ,Second Street, San Pedro, Cal:Cfornia;' 

that prior to April 19, 1960, there was a telephone' therein fur­

nished by the defendant; that on or about April 1&, 1960" he and 

his wife were present when police officers of the City of 'Los ' 

Angeles entered the premises, removed tbe telephone and arrested 

his wife; that she was subsequently released from 'custody; 1:hat' 

no complaint was ever filed; that he-needs the servi.ce in his 

business as a longshoreman; and that he bas not used, the "telephone 

to violate any law. 

Exhibit No. 1 is a copy of a letter dated April 22~ 1960~ ,,' ' 

from the Commander of the Administrative Vice Dirlsion '0£' the' ' 

Los Angeles Police Department to the defendant advising. "the' " 
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c. 6352 
, 

'" 

defendant that on April 16, 1960, complainant '5 telephone at 

1275 West Second Street, San Pedro, California, under uumber 
. . 

l'Erminal.' 3-9567, was being used for dlepurposeof c!1ssem1nat1ng 

horse racing infomation which was being \1Sed in connection with 

bookmaking in violation of Section 337a ·of the Penal Code; that the 
. , ' "", 

telephone had been removed by the police" officers; and requesting 

that the telephone service be disconnected. Ihe evidence shows 

that this letter was received on April 25·,. 1960; that~pursuant 
. . 

thereto service was disconnected on April 27, . 1960, and' that 'pur­

suant to Decision No. 60634, supra, service was, reconnected, on 

September 6-, 1960. . The position of the telephone company was· 

that it had acted with reasonable' cause as that. term' is: used ,in 

Decision No. 41415, supra, in disconnectiDg the telephone service 

inasmuch as it had received the letterdes:tgnated as ,Exhibit No.1. 

A deputy city attorney appeared on behalf of the ,los 

Angeles Police Department and' questioned the comp1ainant~ , No-evi .. 

dence 'was produced to show that the telephone' .was used' for c any il­

legal·purpose. 

After full consideration of this record 'we now find that 

the telephone company r S . action was based upon reasonable'. cause as 
, ' 

that te:cn is used in Decision No. 41415:, supra. We further find,' 

that the evidence fails to show that the complaiXlBllt's telephone 

was used as an instnmlentality to violate or to aid and:abetthe· 
.-

violation of the law~ and that therefore the- telephone service 

should' be reconnected. 
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o R ~'E R: -----
'roe c:omp.laint of Joe W.. Herrera against The ,Pacif~c 

Telephone and telegraph Company" a corporation, ba.v1ng,bee.n filed, 

3. public bearing having been beld thereon; the Cotmnission Oel.ng, ' 
• • I • 'I 

fully advised in the premises, and basing its decision. upon ',tbe 

evidence of reoord~ 

It IS ORDERE> that the order of· the Commission '. in . 

Decision lb .. 60634, dated August 30,' 1geO,in Ca.seJ.'1o., .6852~ 

temporarily restor:.ng telephone service, to the complainant .. be 

made permanent) such restoration being subject to all· duly' 

authori::~d rules and regulations of the telephone company' and' to', 

the'exl.sting applicable law .. 

Toe effective date of this order shall·be twenty days' 

after the date bereof. 

Dated at ____ Sau __ FrD.n __ ~ __ . __ ~, California, this 

day of __ -"C_,.. .... ~_("\_~_C'C> ____ , 19~ .. 

',:-
, ','" " 

", ,COiiiDissioners ' 

, ~~o~"rI)R.,Je~~r ",' '. 
Co:! :tS1o·Mr$ __ ";"'~_·~~Jm_f.9~.' be1%lg, 
nOe~S33.rll:r 2.b~~n t.: d.id.: not l''l.rtici;p3. to ' 
1n t.he d13~O$!. t10:l. ot t.ll:1s·:prococciiJlg~', ' 
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